

## **CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF HARYANA**

(Established vide Act No. 25 (2009) of Parliament) Jant-Pali, Mahendergarh-123029

## NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION NO. 12/2023

Sealed percentage rate quotations are invited on behalf of Central University of Haryana, Mahendergarh for the work of "Installation of War Trophy and development of area for MIG-21 at CUH". The quotation should reach the office of the Executive Engineer, Room No.-217, Administrative Building, CUH on or before 29/12/2023 upto 02:00 PM. The quotation shall be opened on the same day i.e. 29/12/2023 at 03:00 PM. The bidders may attend the said meeting on 29/12/2023.

The terms & conditions for the same are given below:

- 1. The BOQ is attached as Annexure-'I'.
- 2. The work will be carried out as per the satisfaction of the engineer in charge.
- 3. The agency/firm must deposit EMD of Rs. 3,830/- (Rupees Three thousand eight hundred thirty only) in the form of NEFT/RTGS in favour of Central University of Haryana's Account No. 7824000100000392 IFSC Code: PUNB0782400 (Punjab National Bank, Jant-Pali, Mahendergarh).
- 4. The agency must submit the details of EMD submitted to CUH i.e. UTR details etc. along with bank account details of the agency/firm for the purpose of release of EMD of unsuccessful bidders.
- 5. Copy of GST registration certificate and PAN Card of the agency is required to be enclosed along with quotation.
- 6. Validity of the quotations will be 60 days from the date of opening.
- 7. The rate includes all taxes like GST, and other taxes and carriage of the material etc.
- 8. Time of completion of work will be 20 days.
- 9. No advance payment will be made.
- 10. Conditional quotations will not be considered.
- 11. The agency should inspect the site before quoting the rate.
- 12. The quantity of items in BOQ is tentative which may change depending upon site conditions.
- 13. The agency should provide proper safety tools to its workers. The CUH will not be responsible for any accident.
- 14. Time is the main essence of the contract. Hence, an appropriate penalty upto 10% maximum can be imposed on the agency for delayed completion of work.
- 15. No labor below the age of 18 years be employed on site.
- 16. All T&P required will be arranged by the contractor.
- 17. The agency/Contractor shall make its own arrangement of electricity, if required.
- 18. Security deposit @5% and necessary recoveries i.e. GST, Labour Cess and Income Tax etc. will be recovered from the bills of the contractor.

**Executive Engineer** 

Annexure-'I'

## <u>BOQ</u>

## Name of Work: Installation of War Trophy and development of area for MIG-21 at CUH.

Item No.	Description of item	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in charge. All kinds of soil		cum	205.45	554.72
2	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	3.50	cum	253.95	888.82
3	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level: 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	1.00	cum	6050.65	6050.65
4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	2.40	cum	6658.25	15979.80
	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering – All work up to plinth level : 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources) Centering and shuttering includi	1.00	cum	7783.65	7783.65
	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for : Foundations, footings, bases for columns	3.00	sqm	307.95	923.85

A

7	Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels. Granite stone slab colour black, Cherry/Ruby red Area of slab over 0.50 sqm	33.00	sqm.	4425.35	146036.55
8	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	20.00	kg	93.05	1861.00
9	Installation and painting of War Trophy Ordnance RCL 106/32 with two coats of automotive paint including scrapping & priming coat with spray gun as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge	2.00	Job	5741.00	11482.00
	Total				191561.04
	Say Rs.				1,91,561/-
	% Above/Below Quoted amount in Rupees				

Signature & stamp of Contractor/Agency

R